
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner West Community Committee 
Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall  
 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Milford Sports Club Beecroft 
Street, Leeds, LS5 3AS  
Tuesday, 2nd July, 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
L Cunningham - Armley; 
A Parnham - Armley; 
A Smart - Armley; 

 
T Hinchcliffe - Bramley and Stanningley; 
A Rae - Bramley and Stanningley; 
K Ritchie - Bramley and Stanningley; 

 
H Bithell - Kirkstall; 
A Rontree - Kirkstall; 
F Venner - Kirkstall; 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
Agenda compiled by:  Debbie Oldham 
Governance Services, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
 
Head of Locality Partnerships – Liz Jarmin Tel: 0113 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Armley - Armley Mills; Armley Library (old entrance) 
Bramley & Stanningley - war memorial; Bramley Baths 
Kirkstall – Kirkstall Leisure Centre; deli market at Kirkstall Abbey 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information 
within the meaning of Section 100I of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and where officers consider 
that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined 
in the report. 
 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the o
[...]
rrect 
record. 
 

7 - 14 

8     MATTERS ARISING 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2024/2025 
 
The report of the City Solicitor is to note the 
appointment of Councillor Alice Smart as Chair of 
the Community Committee for 2024/25 as agreed 
at the recent Annual Council Meeting, and also to 
invite the Committee to make appointments to 
those positions detailed in section 6 / the 
appendices. 
 

15 - 
26 

10   
 

  APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES TO 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEES 
 
This report invites Members to give consideration 
to appointing co-optees to the Community 
Committee for the duration of the 2024/25 
municipal year. 
 

27 - 
30 

11   
 

  INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
This report provides the Community Committee 
with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital 
Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2024/25. 
 

31 - 
44 

12   
 

  INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships 
brings to members’ attention an update of the work 
which the Communities Team is engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue 
 

45 - 
62 

13   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE YOUTH 
SUMMIT/YOUTH ACTIVITY FUND 
CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships 
provides the Outer North West Community 
Committee with an update on the Community 
Committee Youth Summit and an update on the 
Youth Activity Fund Consultation. 
 

63 - 
72 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday 3rd 
September 2024, at 6pm. 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING PROTOCOL 
 
Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice 
 
a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title. 
b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Smart in the Chair 

 Councillors H Bithell, C Gruen, 
T Hinchcliffe, J McKenna, A Parnham, 
K Ritchie, A Rontree and F Venner 

 
 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Stephen McBarron, Steve Harris and Mark Rollinson. 
 

37 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

38 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

39 Late Items  
 

A formal late item was added to the agenda with the approval of the Chair. 
The late item was a report for the Kings Award for Voluntary Service and the 
Kings Award for Enterprise Schemes. Minute no. 45 refers. 
  

40 Declaration of Interests  
 

Cllr Rontree declared an interest in relation to Agenda Item 9 Finance Update 
Report, as he is a member of the Kirkstall Festival Commi
[...]
ty 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2023/24. 
 
The Locality Officer presented the report highlighting the following points: 

 Paragraph 10 in relation to the Subsidy Control Act 2022, was 
highlighted for information. It was noted that a briefing session would 
be provided for Members. 

 Members were informed of a 15% cut in funding for Wellbeing and 
Youth Activity Fund for 2024/25. 

 The Wellbeing Fund had a remaining balance of £18,794.70 A full 
breakdown of the projects was listed in Table 1 

 Members were requested to give consideration on applications for the 
Wellbeing Fund and the Youth Activities Fund as set out at Paragraph 
22 of the submitted report. 

 It was noted that since the last meeting on 21st November 2023, there 
had been 1 project approved by delegated decision notice for:  

o Armley Leisure Centre Youth Space - £7,945.00 

 No projects had been declined since the last meeting. 

 Monitoring information had been provided at Paragraphs 26-30 of the 
report, in relation to YMCA’s project “Community Youth Worker” which 
had been funded by the Community Committee.  

 The Youth Activity Fund has a remaining balance of £12,191.03. A 
breakdown of projects was listed in Table 2. 

 Information on projects in relation to Small Grants was set out in Table 
3 and community skips provided by the Community Committee were 
shown in Table 4. 

 The Inner West Community Committee has a capital budget of 
£4,892.83 available to spend. Information was summarised for 
Members in Table 5. 

 The Community Committee currently has £69,498.13 available to 
spend. A list of projects funded to date was set out at Table 6. 

 

Page 9

mailto:susan.baker@ntlworld.com


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

At this point in the meeting Cllr Rontree declared an interest as he is a 
member of the Kirkstall Festival Committee. He provided some information 
when requested by Members but took no part in the decision makin
[...]
024 

£3,861.00 
YAF 

Bramley & 
Stanningley 

Approved 

Interplay 
Theatre Trust 

LS12 - Creative £12,450.00 
YAF 

Armley, 
Bramley & 
Stanningley 

Deferred for 
more 
information 

LCC Breeze Breeze in the 
Park Event 2024 

£11,400.00 
(£3,800.00 

Armley, 
Kirkstall, 

Approved 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

– Inner West 
(Bramley, 
Armley, Kirkstall) 

per ward) 
YAF 

Bramley & 
Stanningley 

 
c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 
23) be noted. 
d. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 27) be 
noted. 
e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) be 
noted. 
f. Details of the Small Grants & Skips budget Budget (Tables 3 & 4) be 
noted. 
g. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) be noted. 
h. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6) be 
noted. 
 

47 Inner West Community Committee Update Report  
 

The update report brought to Members’ attention the work the Communities 
Team had been engaged in, based on the priorities identified by the 
Community Committee. 
 
Members were advised of the update from Employment and Skills set out in 
the report at Paragraphs 20-69. 
 
The Community Committee Champions provided the following updates: 
Children and Families 
This sub-group had recently changed the way it operated, and now focused 
on themes which had been provided by Members of the Committee. 
The first theme had been in relation to housing specifically looking at 
overcrowding and homelessness and the effect on a child’s education, 
outcomes and wellbeing.  
 
A meeting had taken place with the Executive Members and officers to 
discuss the band system for housing priority and see if this could be 
amended. A positive email had been received from the Chief Housing Officer, 
and this was read out to the Committee. It was the view that that this was 
encouraging as it had encouraged reflection, analy
[...]
ear. 
 
The proposed Community Committee meeting dates were set out at 
Paragraph 5 of the submitted report. 
 
RESOLVED – To agree the following dates and times for the Inner West 
Community Committee for municipal year 2024/25: 

 Tues, 2 Jul 24, 6pm 

 Tues, 3 Sept 24, 6pm 

 Tues, 19 Nov 24, 6pm 

 Tues, 4 Mar 25, 6pm 
 
 

Page 13



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
CLOSING COMMENTS 
 
It was acknowledged that this meeting would be the last Community 
Committee for Cllr Gruen and Cllr McKenna, as they were stepping down at 
the next election. 
 
The Committee gave them a round of applause for the hard work they had 
done in the Inner West Community area. 
 
The meeting concluded at 19:50 

Page 14



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: City Solicitor 

Report to: Inner West Community Committee, [Armley, Bramley & Stanningley and 

Kirkstall] 

Report author: Debbie Oldham           Tel: 0113 3788656 
 
Date: 2nd July 2024                       For decision 

Community Committee Appointments 2024/2025  

 

Purpose of report 
 

1 The purpose of this report is to note the appointment of Councillor Alice Smart as 
Chair of the Community Committee for 2024/25 as agreed at the recent Annual 
Council Meeting, and to invite the Committee to make appointments to those 
positions detailed in section 6 / the appendices. Members are also asked to consider 
the appointment of a Deputy Chair whilst Cllr Smart is on maternity leave.  

 

Main issues 
 
Noting Appointment of Community Committee Chair for 2024/25 

 

1. Members are invited to note the appointment of Councillor Alice Smart, as Chair of the 

Community Committee for 2024/25, as agreed at the recent Annual Meeting of Council.  

Appointments to Outside Bodies including Cluster Partnerships and Local Care 

Partnerships 

2. General Purposes Committee annually determines which Outside Bodies will be 

delegated to Community Committees for appointment.  Attached at Appendix 1 is the 

current schedule of organisations as delegated to the Community Committee. 

3. Most recently, Member Management Committee agreed in 2019 that appointments to 

Local Care Partnerships be delegated to Community Committees for determination.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



 

Appointments to Community Committee ‘Champions’ 

4. The Constitution requires that Community Committees appoint Member ‘Champions’ in 

several designated areas. Currently, these areas are: ‘Environment & Community 

Safety’; ‘Children’s Services’; ‘Employment, Skills & Welfare’; and ‘Health, Wellbeing & 

Adult Social Care’. 

Appointment to Corporate Parenting Board 

5. In recent years Community Committees have been used as the appropriate body by 

which local Elected Member representatives are appointed to the Corporate Parenting 

Board. 

Schedule of Appointments 

6. The Committee is invited to review the details in the table below together with the 

accompanying information which follows / is appended, and determine appointments for 

the 2024/25 municipal year:  

Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Current Appointee(s) 

Outside bodies 

Bramley Poors Allotment Trust 1 Cllr K Ritchie 

Families and Children’s Clusters 

Bramley 1 Cllr K Ritchie 

ACES 1 Vacant (Former Cllr 

McKenna) 

Headingley/ Kirkstall 1 Cllr H Bithell 

Local Care Partnerships 

West Leeds Local Care Partnership 1 Cllr K Ritchie 

Armley Local Care Partnership 

(Bramley, Wortley, Middleton seat) 

2 Cllr K Ritchie 

Cllr A Parnham 

Champions 

Employment, Skills and Welfare 2 Cllr T Hinchcliffe 

Vacant (Former Cllr 

McKenna) 

Page 16



Children’s Services 2 Cllr Bithell 

Vacant (Former Cllr Gruen) 

Health, Wellbeing & Adult Social 

Care 

2 Cllr K Ritchie  

Cllr A Parnham 

Environment & Community Safety 2 Cllr A Rontree 

Cllr T Hinchcliffe 

Corporate Parenting Board 2 Cllr Bithell  

Vacant (Former Cllr Gruen) 

 

Options  
 
Outside Bodies  

7. The Community Comm
[...]
ople is overweight / 

obesity. Our project will provide children with a professional fitness experience which they can 

apply to their daily routine at home to maintain their physical health. The talents and 

achievements that children will make throughout our project will lead to competition 

opportunities.  Participants will work as a team to meet these achievements; encouraged to 

make friends forming a family-like environment where they can express themselves confidently. 

In order to reach the children’s needs, we have sent surveys around to grasp an understanding 

of who is interested in Dance and Express Yourself. Over 30 children have already expressed 

their interest and given contact details for follow up information. We will reach out to even more 

children by advertisement on social media where many young people engage in social and 

dance related activities (e.g Tik Tok; Instagram and Twitter). 

 

14) Project Title: Bramley Figure Drawing and Portraiture Class 

Organisation: Bramley Open Arts Group 

Total Project Cost: £ 6,462.00 

Page 37



Amount requested from Wellbeing: £ 4,250.00 (Armley - £1,416.66, based on 9 attendees, 

Bramley and Stanningley - £2,046.30, based on 13 attendees, Kirkstall - £787.04, based on 5 

attendees) 

Wards Effected: Armley, Bramley and Stanningley, Kirkstall 

Project Description: The purpose of the grant is to continue the work of the class into a second 

year. The funding will cover; Rent, Teacher Costs, Model Fees, Publicity, Art Materials, 

Management and Administration Fees, Paper, Refreshments. 

 

15) Project Title: Living in Bigger Bodies 

Organisation: LCC Youth Service 

Total Project Cost: £ 5,068.00 

Amount requested from Wellbeing: £ 3,780.00 (£1,260.00 per ward) 

Wards Effected: Armley, Bramley and Stanningley, Kirkstall 

Project Description: The aim of this project would be to start a group for 13 – 17-year-old young 

people, who experience life in a bigger body. This is a completel
[...]
ure 

that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

41. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to 

call in. 

Risk Management 

42. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

Conclusion 
 
43. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s budget 

position.   

Page 42



 
Recommendations 
 

44. Members are asked to note 

 

a. Members are asked to review the minimum conditions as set out in paragraph 15 of this 

report, consider whether any amendments are required and approve such conditions for 

operation in 2024/25. These conditions would need to be satisfied prior to an urgent 

delegated decision being taken in between formal Community Committee meetings in 

respect of the administration of Wellbeing and Youth Activity budgets and also the use 

of the CIL Neighbourhood Fund which has been allocated to the Committee. 

(Paragraph 15) 

b. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

c. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 21) 

d. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 23) 

e. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 27) 

f. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

g. Details of the Small Grants & Skips budget Budget (Tables 3 & 4) 

h. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 

i. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6) 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Inner West Community Committee 

[Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall] 

Report author:  Patrick Mulcahy 

 
Date:    Tuesday 2nd July 2024                                  To note 

Inner West Community Co
[...]
 

 
 

  
 
  
  
 

 

 

 
 
Inside vs. Outside 

The majority 

(52.5%) wanted 

a variety of 

activities inside 

and   outside 

 
     
 
 Local vs. Away 

22.5% voted to 

have projects nearby 

and 27.5% wanted 

activities away from 

where they live 

(50% wanted both) 

 

 

 
 

                                                

 

 
 

 

What? 
 

 

When? 

 

 

Where? 

 

For more information contact: communitycommitteefunding@leeds.gov.uk (0113) 378 5808 
Data collected and compiled by The Communities Team and Leeds Youth Service 

 

 

 

Page 71

mailto:communitycommitteefunding@leeds.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 12th March 2024
	9 Community Committee Appointments 2024/2025
	Appendix 1 Outside Bodies IW
	Appendix 2 Cllr Alignment to LCPs 2425 as at 260424

	10 Appointment of Co-optees to Community Committees
	11 Inner West Community Committee Finance Report
	12 Inner West Community Committee Update Report
	Appendix 1 Social Media Report July2024

	13 Community Committee Youth Summit/Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report
	Appendix 1 YAF Consultation Infographic




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2024 

 

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 2ND JULY, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Smart in the Chair 

 Councillors H Bithell, L Cunningham, 
T Hinchcliffe, A Parnham, A Rae, K Ritchie, 
A Rontree and F Venner 

 
 
 
CO-OPTEES PRESENT 
 
Stephen McBarron, Lorraine Cooper, Mark Rollinson, Steve Harris, Joanna 
Herbert, Tamsin MacDonald.  

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
3 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However, there was supplementary 
information for Agenda Item 10 - Appointment of Co-optees to Community 
Committees, which was a revised report, this had been circulated prior to the 
meeting. 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

The following Councillors declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 
11 – Finance Report. 
 

 Cllr Ritchie – as he is the Director of the Bramley Community Arts CIC 
who had applied for funding. 

 

 Cllr Cunningham – as she is the Director of Armley Action Team who 
had applied for funding. 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
6 Open Forum / Community Forums  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members to make representations or 
ask questions within the terms of reference of the Community Committee.  
 
On this occasion there were no members of the public wishing to make 
representation. However, Cllr Cunningham on behalf of a resident of Armley 
raised concerns in relation to 10 stone steps on Canal Road which required 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2024 

 

some form of handrails. The resident had attended two previous meetings to 
raise the same concern, however, this work had not been done. The Locality 
Officers said they would look into this issue. 

7 Minutes - 12th March 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2024, be 
approved as a correct record. 

8 Matters Arising  
 

There were no matters arising. 
9 Community Committee Appointments 2024/2025  
 

 The report of the City Solicitor was to note the appointment of Councillor 
Alice Smart as Chair of the Community Committee for 2024/25 as agreed at 
the recent Annual Council Meeting, and to invite the Committee to make 
appointments to those positions detailed in section 6 / the appendices. 
Members were also asked to consider the appointment of a Deputy Chair 
whilst Cllr Smart is on maternity leave. 
 
The Committee proposed Cllr Bithell be nominated as Deputy Chair for the 
Committee, whilst Cllr Smart is on maternity leave. 
 
It was noted that there were no appointments to the Mary Jane Butler Trust 
until 2025. However, the Kirkstall Ward Members requested that Cllr Rontree 
be included in the Membership of the Mary Jane Butler Trust, as the Elected 
Member for the Kirkstall Ward, replacing former councillor, John Illingworth. 
 
RESOLVED – To:  

a) Appoint to the following positions as set out at Paragraph 6 of the 
report: 

Outside Body / Organisation No places Appointed 

Outside Bodies 
 

Bramley Poors Allotment Trust 1 Cllr K Ritchie 

Families and Childrens Clusters 
 

Bramley 1 Cllr A Rae 

ACES 1 No appointment 
request more 
information on role 

Kirkstall 1 Cllr H Bithell 

Local Care Partnerships 
 

Local Care Partnerships 
West Leeds Local Care Partnership 
 

1 Cllr K Ritchie 

Armley Local Care Partnership  2 Cllr A Parnham 
Cllr L Cunningham 

Local Care Partnership (Bramley, 
Wortley, Middleton seat) 

1 Cllr K Ritchie 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2024 

 

Community Committee Champions  
 

Employment, Skills and Welfare 2 Cllr T Hinchcliffe 
Cllr K Ritchie 

Children’s Services 
 

2 Cllr H Bithell 
Cllr A Rae 

Health, Wellbeing & Adult Social 
Care 

2 Cllr K Ritchie 
Cllr A Parnham 

Environment & Community Safety 
 

2 Cllr A Rontree 
(Environment) 
Cllr T Hinchcliffe 
(Community Safety) 

Corporate Parenting Board 2 Cllr H Bithell 
Cllr A Rae 

 
b) Note Cllr Smart as the Chair of the Community Committee for 

municipal year 2024-25. 
c) Appoint Cllr Bithell as the Deputy Chair of the Community Committee, 

whilst Cllr Smart is on maternity leave.  
10 Appointment of Co-optees to Community Committees  
 

The report of the City Solicitor invited Members to give consideration to 
appointing co-optees to the Community Committee for the duration of the 
2024/25 municipal year. 
 
A list of nominated co-optees could be found at Paragraph 9 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED - To appoint the following as co-opted members of the Inner 
West Community for municipal year 2024-25: 
 
Armley  

 Catherine Hyde  

 Rhea Bentley  

 Lorraine Cooper  

 Mark Rollinson  
 
Bramley & Stanningley  

 Jonathan Butler  

 Stephen McBarron 

 Joanna Herbert  
 
 
Kirkstall  

 Stephen Garvani  

 Steve Harris  

 Tamsin MacDonald  
11 Inner West Community Committee Finance Report  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2024 

 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2024/25. 
 
The Locality Officer presented the report and provided the following 
information: 

 Members attention was drawn to Paragraph 15 of the submitted report 
which set out the ‘minimum conditions’ for all delegated decisions for 
the Inner West Community Committee. 

 The Community Committee currently has a balance of £76,097.51 A 
full breakdown of the projects was listed in Table 1 of the report. 

 Members were requested to consider the 18 projects listed at 
Paragraph 23. 

 Since the last meeting on 12th March the following projects had been 
approved: 

o Accessible toilets in Bramley Shopping Centre - £8,500.00 
o Community events in Armley and Gotts Park (Purchasing of 

equipment for events) - £2,935.56 
o Tennis Court Improvements – Burley Park - £10,876,64 
o Stanningley Park MUGA resurfacing - £36,000.00 
o NWCA – Strengthening local connections and centre refurb 

project - £9,160.00 
o LS12 – Creative - £6,270.00   

 It was noted that no projects had been declined since the last meeting. 

 Monitoring information would be requested from all the supported 
projects and monitoring information would be available in the report to 
the next meeting. 

 The Youth Activity Fund had a remaining balance of £17,001.03. A full 
breakdown of the projects was available on request. Table 2 showed 
that total of £25,851.00 has been allocated to projects. 

 Table 3 provided information on the amount spent to date and the 
projects supported. 

 Table 4 showed the community skips provided by the Committee. 

 The Inner West Community Committee has a capital budget of 
£1,957.27 available to spend. Members are asked to note the capital 
allocation summarised in Table 5. 

 The Committee was advised there is £13,461.49 currently available to 
spend in the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (CIL). Table 6 
provided information on projects supported from the CIL budget. 

 
Members discussions included: 

 In relation to an application from WYP – Leeds West Neighbourhood 
Policing Team (NPT) - Inner West Anti-Social Behaviour, Road Safety 
and Targeted operations 2024-25. Members requested that the NPT 
liaise with the Ward Members on areas to be targeted and for 
information on the operations, so they can feedback to residents. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2024 

 

 In relation to the application from Leedswatch for the Inner West CCTV 
– Members requested more feedback on the information being 
captured by the cameras. 

 In relation to Armley Spring Market and Armley Festival 2024 – From 
the Armley Action Team CIC – Members requested information on 
match funding, stallholders and where attendees to the event were 
travelling from. It was noted that the event organiser of the Kirkstall 
Festival had offered to provide assistance and resources for the 
project. 

 In relation to the Bramley Figure Drawing and Portraiture Class it was 
noted that Cllr Parnham at this point in the meeting declared a non-
pecuniary interest as his partner attended the class. He had been 
advised by his partner that the class was well attended by 
approximately 20 people from across the Inner West area. 

 Cllr Bithell as the Council’s Obesity Champion provided more 
information about the Living in Bigger Bodies project as she had been 
involved in the work for this project which was the first of its type in the 
country. It was noted that the project would be held at Milford Rugby 
Club as it was the view that this was easily accessible from all areas in 
the Inner West. Interested schools in the Inner West Area would be 
asked to communicate this project to pupils and families. It was 
suggested that the Locality Team check if this project could be funded 
through the Youth Activities Fund (YAF). Armley Ward Members 
decided to defer for more information about how people would attend 
this project from the Armley area and requested that information and 
funding for transport be investigated. 

 Cllr Cunningham declared a non-pecuniary interest in the project – The 
V Word: Participation Programme, as she is an ambassador for 
SHEnanigans, one of the project partners. 

 Members were advised that an injection into the Capital Fund was due 
for 2024, and they would be informed of this. 

 
 
RESOLVED – To  
a. Approve the minimum conditions as set out in paragraph 15 of this report.  
b. Note details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
c. Consider the Wellbeing proposals for the suggested projects (paragraph 
21) 
 
 

Project Organisation Amount 
requested 

Ward Outcome 

ACTS Project 
(Active 
Commitment to 
Transition 
Safely) 

On The Verge 
UK CIC 

£9,900.00 Bramley 
and 
Stanningley 
(Wellbeing) 

Declined 

Armley Leisure 
Centre Youth 
Space 

LCC 
Communities 
Team (Interplay, 

£5,924.00 Armley 
(Wellbeing) 

Approved 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2024 

 

Armley Leisure 
Centre, Barca, 
New Wortley 
Community 
Association, 
Youth Services) 

Community 
Engagement 
(Ringfence) 

LCC 
Communities 
Team 

£750.00 
(£250.00 
per ward) 
(Wellbeing) 

Armley, 
Bramley 
and 
Stanningley 
and Kirkstall 

Approved 

Youth Summit 
(Ringfence) 

LCC 
Communities 
Team 

£2,250.00 
(£750.00 
per ward) 

Armley, 
Bramley 
and 
Stanningley 
and Kirkstall 

Approved 

Kinder Leeds Barca Leeds £1,250.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Bramley & 
Stanningley 

Declined – 
would 
encourage 
to apply for 
Small 
Grant 

Take 3 
Parenting 
Project 

Bramley Cluster 
Children and 
Family Services 

£4,160.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Bramley & 
Stanningley 

Declined 

Bramley 
Festive Light 
Switch On 
Event 

LCC Breeze £7,020.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Bramley & 
Stanningley 

Approved 
£4,000 

IW ASB, Road 
Safety and 
Targeted 
Operations 
2024-25 

WYP – West 
Leeds NPT 

£4,980.00 
(£1,660.00 
per ward) 
(Wellbeing) 

Armley, 
Bramley 
and 
Stanningley 
and Kirkstall 

Approved 

IW CCTV LCC Leedswatch £6,000.00 
(£2,000.00 
per ward) 
(Wellbeing) 

Armley, 
Bramley 
and 
Stanningley 
and Kirkstall 

Approved 

Armley Spring 
Market & 
Armley Festival 
2024 

Armley Action 
Team CIC 

£11,500.00 
(Armley - 
£8,500.00, 
Kirkstall - 
£1,500.00, 
Bramley 
and 
Stanningley 
- £1,050.00) 
(Wellbeing) 

Armley, 
Bramley 
and 
Stanningley 
and Kirkstall 

Approved 
Armley – 
reduced to 
£7,000 

Art Camp @ Art Camp UK £4,158.00 Kirkstall Approved 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2024 

 

Shire Oak 
Primary school 
2024/25 

(Wellbeing) 

Empower New Wortley 
Community 
Association 

£5,000.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Armley Approved 

Dance 
Through 
Mental Health 
and Improve 
Wellbeing 

Purple Rain 
Dance 

£5,000.00 
(£2,560.98 
from 
Armley, 
£2,439.02 
from 
Bramley 
and 
Stanningley) 
(Wellbeing) 

Armley, 
Bramley 
and 
Stanningley 
and Kirkstall 

Declined 

Bramley Figure 
Drawing and 
Portraiture 
Class 

Bramley Open 
Arts Group 

£ 4,250.00 
(Armley - 
£1,416.66, 
based on 9 
attendees, 
Bramley 
and 
Stanningley 
- £2,046.30, 
based on 13 
attendees, 
Kirkstall - 
£787.04, 
based on 5 
attendees) 
(Wellbeing) 

Armley, 
Bramley 
and 
Stanningley 
and Kirkstall 

Approved 

Living in Bigger 
Bodies 

LCC Youth 
Service 

£ 3,780.00 
(£1,260.00 
per ward) 
(Wellbeing)  

Armley, 
Bramley 
and 
Stanningley, 
Kirkstall 

Approved – 
Bramley & 
Stanningley 
and 
Kirkstall 
Wards 
Armley – 
Deferred 
for more 
information 

New Wortley 
Festival 2024 

New Wortley 
Community 
Association 

£1,500.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Armley Approved 

The V Word: 
Participation 
Programme 

Front Room 
Productions 

£4,594.42 
(Wellbeing) 

Armley Declined 

Boxercise in 
Partnership 

LCC youth 
Services/ 

£5,160.00 
(YAF) 

Kirkstall Approved 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2024 

 

with KVDT Kirkstall Valley 
Development 
Trust 

Bramley 
Community 
Arts Festival 

Bramley 
Community Arts 
CIC 

£1,600 Bramley & 
Stanningley 

Approved 

 
d. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 23) 
e. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 27) 
f. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
g. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Tables 3 & 4) 
h. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 
i. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6) 

12 Inner West Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an update of the 
work which the Communities Team had been engaged in, based on the 
priorities identified by the Community Committee. 
 
The Committee Champions reported the following: 
Children and Young People 

 Work undertaken by the sub-group investigating the effect on children’s 
education of those living in overcrowded homes or who were homeless 
was to be discussed by the appropriate Scrutiny Boards. 

Environment 

 With the approval of the Committee the sub-group would be looking at 
parks and greenspaces, and this would be reported back to future 
meetings. 

Community Safety 

 Speeding and data in relation to this would be investigated this year by 
the sub-group, as this was an issue which has raised concerns in the 
Inner West area. 

Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

 The sub-group is currently waiting on data to be released in relation to 
asthma and obesity which will be a focus area for the sub-group this 
year.  

 It was noted that the smoking cessation sessions at the Wortley Café 
were well attended.  

 Local Care Partnerships seemed to be working effectively. 
 
Members raised concerns in relation to the table on page 47 of the agenda 
pack which had referred to Travellers as being an offence. The Locality 
Officer said that this would be addressed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
  

13 Community Committee Youth Summit/Youth Activity Fund Consultation 
Report  

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd September, 2024 

 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships was presented by the Locality 
Officer and provided an update on the Youth Summit. 
 
The officer highlighted page 66 of the agenda pack and the following points 
were noted: 

 The Inner West Community Committee Youth Summit had engaged 
with 37 young people. 

 The Inner West Community Committee had received 190 survey 
responses to the Youth Activity Fund Consultation Survey, which was 4 
times more than received in the previous year. 

 
Members comments included: 

 Members found it useful to know what priorities were required by young 
people when making decisions on spending the Youth Activities Fund. 

 It was suggested that a report be brought to the November meeting to 
look at areas of need. 

 
RESOLVED - To note the content of the report.   

14 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the next meeting would be on Tuesday 3rd September 
2024 at 6pm. The venue was to be confirmed. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7:30pm. 
 
 


